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Disclaimer

THE COMPANY’S SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED AND
WILL NOT BE REGISTERED UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT OF 1933,

AS AMENDED (THE “U.S. SECURITIES ACT”) OR ANY U.S. STATE
SECURITIES LAWS AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED AND SOLD IN THE
UNITED STATES EXCEPT WITH A REGISTRATION OR AN EXEMPTION

FROM REGISTRATION UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT.

The Presentation has not been independently verified, does not purport to contain all

information that a prospective investor may require and is subject to updating, revision and

amendment. The Presentation has not been approved by the London Stock Exchange plc or

by any authority which could be a competent authority for the purposes of the Prospectus

Directive (Directive 2003/71/EC). This Presentation neither constitutes nor forms nor should be

construed as constituting or forming part of any offer or invitation to sell or any solicitation of

any offer to purchase or to subscribe (each a “Transaction”) for any securities in the Company

or any other body corporate in any jurisdiction (“the Company Securities”) in which that

solicitation or sale would be unlawful or an invitation or inducement to engage in investment

activity under section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended

(“FSMA”). This Presentation shall not, in whole or part, form the basis of or be relied on in

connection with any contract. This Presentation does not constitute an invitation to effect any

Transaction with the Company nor to make use of any services provided by the Company. The

Presentation is confidential and is being supplied to you solely for your information and may

not be reproduced, re-distributed, transmitted or passed, directly or indirectly, to any other

person or published in whole or in part for any purpose. It is not intended to provide the basis

of any investment decision, financing or any other evaluation and is not to be considered as a

recommendation by the Company, or its Affiliates that any recipient of this Presentation,

purchase or subscribe for any securities.

No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this

Presentation or on any assumption made as to its completeness. No undertaking,

representation, warranty or other assurance, express or implied, is made or given by or on

behalf of the Company or any advisor to the Company (each a “Company Adviser”), or any of

their respective affiliates or any of such persons’ directors, officers, partners, employees,

agents or advisers or any other person as to the adequacy, accuracy, completeness or

reasonableness of the information or opinions contained in the Presentation and no

responsibility or liability is accepted by any of them for any such information or opinions or for

any errors, omissions, misstatements, negligence or otherwise for any other communication

written or otherwise. Prospective investors should conduct their own independent investigation

and analysis of the Company and the information contained in the Presentation and are

advised to seek their own professional advice on the legal, financial and taxation

consequences of making an investment in the Company. The delivery of this Presentation, at

any time does not imply that the information in it is correct as of any time after its date, or that

there has been no change in the business, results of operations, financial condition, liquidity,

performance and prospects of the Company or its assets since that date. No Affiliate of the

Company has been authorized to give any Information or to make any representation not

contained in this Presentation and, if given or made, such information or representation must

not be relied upon. The Company and its Affiliates accordingly disclaim, to the fullest extent

permitted by law, all and any liability whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise which they

might otherwise have in respect of the Presentation.

The information and opinions contained in this Document are provided as at the date of this

Presentation and are subject to change without notice. In furnishing this Presentation, the

Company does not undertake or agree to any obligation to provide the attendees with access

to any additional information or to update this Presentation or to correct any inaccuracies in, or

omissions from, this Presentation that may become apparent.

The Presentation is only being issued to and directed at and may only be received by persons

who: (x) are outside the United States and not United States persons as defined by Regulation

S under the Securities Act and (a) in the UK: (i) have professional experience in matters

relating to investments and who fall within the exemptions contained in Articles 19, 49 or 50(1)

of the UK Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as

amended) (the "UK Order") (investment professionals, high net worth companies,

unincorporated associations etc., and certain sophisticated investors); and (ii) are a “Qualified

Investor” within the meaning of Section 86(7) of the FSMA; and (iii) is being made available to,

or directed at, fewer than 150 persons, other than Qualified Investors, per European Economic

Area state; and (iv) the transferable securities being offered will have a minimum subscription

or be denominated in amounts of at least 100,000 Euros (or an equivalent amount);or (b) are in

Switzerland, in which case the investor (or the any person for whom the acquirer is acquiring

the securities) is in Switzerland, and the investor (and any such person) is: (i) an institutional

investor (A) subject to Swiss or foreign prudential supervision such as a bank, securities

dealer, insurance institution or fund management company; or (B) with professional treasury

operations; or (ii) if the securities are units or stapled securities, an institutional investor subject

to Swiss or foreign prudential supervision such as a bank, securities dealer, insurance

institution or fund management company; or (c) are in Sweden, and are a “qualified investor”,

as defined in the Swedish Financial Instruments Trading Act (1991:980) (Sw. lag (1991:980)

om handel med finansiella instrument); or (d) are otherwise permitted by the laws of the

jurisdiction in which they are resident to receive it or (y) “accredited investors” as defined by

Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act. It is a condition of your receiving the

Presentation that you fall within one of the categories of persons described above and you

warrant to the Company and each Company Adviser that: (a) you fall within one of the

categories of persons described above; (b) you have read, agree to and will comply with the

terms of this disclaimer; and (c) you will conduct your own analyses or other verification of the

information set out in the Presentation and will bear the responsibility for all or any costs

incurred in doing so. Persons who do not fall within one of the categories of persons described

above should not rely on the Presentation nor take any action upon it, but should return it

immediately to the Company.

In order to qualify as a certified sophisticated investor for the purposes of article 50(1) of the

UK Order, the investor must be a person who has a current certificate in writing or other legible

form signed by a person authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority to the effect that they

are sufficiently knowledgeable to understand the risks associated with any description of

investment and who has signed, within the period of twelve months ending with the day on

which the communication contained in this Presentation is made, a statement in the following

terms:

“I make this statement so that I am able to receive promotions which are exempt from the

restrictions on financial promotion in the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. The

exemption relates to certified sophisticated investors and I declare that I qualify as such in

relation to investments of the following kind [list them]. I accept that the contents of promotions

and other material that I receive may not have been approved by an authorised person and

that their content may not therefore be subject to controls which would apply if the promotion

were made or approved by an authorised person. I am aware that it is open to me to seek

advice from someone who specialises in advising on this kind of investment.”

This Presentation must not be distributed to, directed at, acted on or relied on in the UK by,

persons who are not relevant persons. Transmission of this Presentation or related documents

to any other person in the UK is unauthorised and may contravene FSMA. Any investment or

investment activity to which this Presentation relates is available only to relevant persons and

will be engaged in only with such relevant persons and such persons in other jurisdictions who

satisfy the Company that they are lawfully entitled to participate. Persons who do not fall within

one of the categories of persons described above should not rely on the Presentation nor take

any action upon it, but should return it immediately to the Company.

In particular, neither this Presentation nor any copy of it may be taken, transmitted or

distributed, directly or indirectly, in or into Japan, the Republic of South Africa, Canada or the

United States of America, its territories or possessions or passed to US persons (as defined in

Regulation S of the United States Securities Act of 1933 (as amended) or any other country

outside the United Kingdom where such distribution may lead to a breach of law or regulatory

requirements. Distribution of this Presentation or any copy of it in Japan, the Republic of South

Africa, Canada or the United States or other country may be restricted by law and may

constitute a violation of the securities laws of such jurisdiction. Neither the Company, the

Company Advisors nor any of their respective shareholders, subsidiaries, associates, directors,

officers, employees, consultants, agents, affiliates or advisers or any other person (“Affiliates”),

accept any liability to any person in relation to the distribution or possession of this

Presentation in or from any jurisdiction.

This Presentation contains or incorporates by reference “forward-looking information” which

means disclosures regarding possible events, conditions, acquisitions, or results of operations

that are based on assumptions about future conditions and courses of action and include future

oriented financial information with respect to prospective results of operations, financial

position or cash flows that are presented either as forecasts or as projections and also

includes, but is not limited to, statements with respect to the future financial and operating

performance of the Company, its current and proposed subsidiaries and affiliates and its

current and proposed mineral projects, the future price of gold, estimations of mineral reserves

and resources, the realisation of mineral reserve estimates, the timing and amount of

estimated future production, costs of production, working capital requirements, capital and

exploration expenditures, costs and timing of mine development, processing facility

construction and the development of new deposits, costs and timing of future exploration,

requirements for additional capital, government regulation of mining operations, environmental

risks, reclamation expenses, title disputes or claims, limitations of insurance coverage and the

timing and possible outcome of pending litigation and regulatory matters. Often, but not

always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as “plans”,

“proposes”, “expects”, “is expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “forecasts”, “intends”,

“anticipates”, or “believes” or variations (including negative variations) of such words and

phrases, or statements that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or

“will” be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown

risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or

achievements of the Company and/or its current and proposed subsidiaries and affiliates to be

materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied

by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others, general business,

economic, competitive, political and social uncertainties; the actual results of current

exploration activities; the actual results of reclamation activities; the outcome of negotiations,

conclusions of economic evaluations and studies; changes in project parameters and returns

as plans continue to be refined; future prices of gold; possible variations of ore grade or

recovery rates; failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; accidents,

labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry; political instability; insurrection or war;

political uncertainty; arbitrary changes in law, delays in obtaining governmental approvals or

financing or in the completion of development or construction activities. There can be no

assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and

future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly,

readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements due to their inherent

uncertainty.

By attending or receiving this Presentation, you agree to be bound by
the foregoing provisions.



Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited 3

Agenda

• Executive Summary 

• Artem Volynets – CEO and Board Member

• ESG & Operational Update

• Darin Cooper – COO 

• Financial Update

• Chris Eger – CFO 

• Upcoming Milestones

• Artem Volynets – CEO and Board Member

• Q&A

Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited
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Executive Summary
Artem Volynets – CEO

Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited
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Executive Summary

● Chaarat delivering on the targets and preparing for the next phase of growth

■ 2020 production guidance exceeded, and a positive group EBITDA achieved for the first time in the history of the Company

■ Increased confidence in our next development asset, Tulkubash, with detailed engineering and optimisation work done during the COVID period

■ Metallurgical assessment on Kyzyltash completed to define the required drilling and metallurgical testwork in 2021

■ Significant efforts undertaken to improve the balance sheet with a >80% reduction in net debt in February 2021 to enhance the Company’s 
financial position before the Tulkubash financing

■ Appointed Sandy Stash with 35 years experience in the energy and mining industry, especially on the ESG side, including in the FSU region

■ Managed to exceed production guidance and progress development despite COVID and political headwinds

● Group Financials

■ 2020 Revenue up 12.5% in 2020 to USD76.0 million (2019: USD68.1 million), reflecting increased production and strong commodity prices in H2

■ 2020 EBITDA of USD9.3 million vs. a USD12.8 million loss in 2019

■ Cash and cash equivalents rose to over USD30 million after the successful completion of the equity financing in February 2021

● Kapan 2020 and Q1 2021 highlights

■ 2020 Production of 58koz, 6% higher than guidance of 55koz – Q1 2021 production of 16.2 koz

■ 2020 EBITDA of USD19.3m vs USD12.7m in 2019 – Q1 2021 EBITDA of USD6.9m

■ Further AISC improvements reported in Q1 2021 now at USD1,024/oz

■ Stabilised the mining operation and now looking to expand through East Flank development

■ Unfortunately had one fatality incident in Q1 2021

● Tulkubash highlights

■ Advanced early construction, detailed engineering and the ESIA despite COVID impact with roughly USD10 million investment in the project

■ 2,000 meters drilling programme completed to increase confidence in the ore body and adjacent areas of expansion potential

■ Updated Bankable Feasibility Study in final stages

■ Advancing project finance discussions targeting to close in H1 2021
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Building a leading Gold Company in the FSU

2020

R u s s i a

Armenia

Kapan

Kyrgyz Republic

Tulkubash (Stage 1) 

Kyzyltash (Stage 2) C h i n a

E u r o p e

2023 2026

Kapan (Armenia) Kapan + Stage 1 - Tulkubash (KR) K + T + Stage 2 - Kyzyltash (KR)

+  c o n s t a n t  d e a l  f l o w  f o r  t r a n s f o r m a t i v e  M & A  t r a n s a c t i o n s

1.1 Moz AuEq
P&P Reserves

9.3 Moz AuEq
M&I, I Resources

57 koz AuEq

Production target

$1,050/oz

AISC LOM average

$20-25m

EBITDA LOM average

150 koz AuEq

Production target

$875/oz

AISC target

$105m

EBITDA target

450 koz AuEq

Production target

< $800/oz

AISC target

> $300m

EBITDA target

Overview

Tulkubash Construction

Commodities Au

Target LOM Avg. Production c. 94 koz Au

Target LOM Avg. EBITDA c. $85m3

Reserves 658koz

Resources2 944koz

Kapan Producing

Commodities Au, Ag, Cu, Zn

LOM Avg. Production1 c. 57koz AuEq

LOM Avg. EBITDA1 c. $20-25m

Reserves 471 koz AuEq

Resources2 2,961 koz AuEq

Kyzyltash Development

Commodities Au

Stage Development

Target LOM Avg. Production4 c. 300koz

Reserves --

Resources2 5,377koz

1.AuEq calculated using commodity prices: $1,750/oz Au, $26.00/oz Ag, $6,500/t Cu, $2,400/t Zn.  EBITDA target based 
on the same price deck. 
2.Resources are shown inclusive of Reserves, and include Measured, Indicated and Inferred, for Tulkubash as of latest FS.

Chaarat Gold Growth Pipeline

3.Target LOM average as announced in the 4 June 2019 Feasibility Study update, at $1,750/oz 
4.Target LOM average based on NERIN Feasibility Study
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Company substantially transformed since 
the Arrival of the New Management Team

H1 ‘18 Q1 ’19 Q2 ’19 Q3 ’19 Q4 ’19 Q2 ’20 Q4 ‘20 Q1 ’21

Management 

/ Board

• New CEO / 

CFO

• Creation of 

independent 

board

• Hire of COO

• Appointment 

of Sandy 

Stash

Asset 

Development

• Signed term 

sheet for Kapan 

• Closing of 

Kapan for 

$50m 

• Completed 

BFS 

Tulkubash

• Identified 

East Flank 

growth 

opportunity 

at Kapan

• Kapan life of 

mine update 
• Kyzyltash

Metallurgical 

study 

completed 

• Received 

support from 

new 

president in 

KR

Strategy
• Relisting of 

Chaarat 

• Signed JV 

with Ciftay

for $31.5m

• Signing of 

stabilization 

agreement 

for 

Kyrgyzstan 

Financing

• Completed 

$20m CB 

offering

• Completed 

Investor loan of 

$10m 

• Closing of 

$15m working 

capital facility

• Closing of 

$40m Debt 

facility

• Upsize of 

Investor 

loan to 

$17m 

• Equity Raise 

of $6m

• Extension of 

loans, 

completion of 

$14m equity 

raise due to 

COVID

• Extension 

and 

refinance 

of $22m 

investor 

loans

• Primary 

equity 

placement of 

$52 million

Completed over $175m of capital inflow

Moved from developer to producer 

Assembled exceptional management team

Created a growth focused gold asset portfolio

Kapan EBITDA 2018: $8.7m 2019: $12.7m 2020: $19.4m Q1 2021: $6.9m



Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited 8

Operating in Armenia and Kyrgyz Republic
Country updates

• Established Mining Jurisdiction – Kapan a history since the 1960s

• Mining sector is one of the most important sectors and revenue generators in country

• Highly skilled and well educated workforce in mining – Chaarat operating with 99% 

local workforce at Kapan

• Free Expatriation of Capital – Chaarat committed to reinvest into the operation at 

Kapan but allocate capital efficiently within the organisation

• Country with High Hospitality and Safety

• Developed Infrastructures - whole territory of the country is electrified, supplied with 

both gas and water

Sources: SNL, CIA World Factbook

Chaarat Operations

• Supportive and competitive mining law – constantly adapting to Western Standards

• Transparency and certainty of title – titles received by Chaarat

• Absence of excessive bureaucracy and red tape – all permits received

• Low corporate taxes – zero for Chaarat but normal contributions through sales royalties

• Modern infrastructure being expanded providing for a low cost environment

• Experienced and qualified local workforce – Chaarat sourced most workforce locally

• Friendly population – Chaarat has developed strong connections with local communities

• Secure offtake with state smelter buying gold at market prices – Chaarat will not face 

logistics costs

Armenia Kyrgyz Republic

YEREVAN

Kapan
Kajaran

Agarak

Amulsar

Zod

Teghout

Akhtala 

Metal 

Prince

Tukhmanuk

Lichkvaz

Marjan

Dastakert

Mutsk Svarants

Bounty Resources

Hanqavan Getik

Hrazdan

Bounty Resources

Gladzor

Mghart

Shamlugh

Metal Prince

Armanis

Alaverdi

Abovyan

Bounty Resources

Azatek

Azatek Gold

Bardzradir

Opulent Trading Solutions

Hankasar

Ler-Ex

Producing Development Gold

Jamgyr

Jerooy

Taldy Bulak Ievoberejny

Kumtor

Tokhtazan

Kuru-Tegerek

Ishtamberdy

Full Gold Mining

Bozymchak

Solton Sary

Makmal

Terek-Sai

Bishkek
Tulkubash

& Kyzyltash Taldybulak

Unkurtash

Producing Development Gold

Why invest in Mining in Armenia Why invest in Mining in Kyrgyz
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ESG & Operational Update
Darin Cooper – COO

Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited
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ESG Performance

Women in Mining

◼ Continued work to improve the stability of the local tailings facility and improve water recycling on site

◼ Performed green space expansion programme at Kapan mining site

◼ Supported the renovation of the infectious disease department of Kapan Medical Center

◼ Hosted a charity event bringing attention to helping children from socially vulnerable families and children with health 

issues during the christmas period 

◼ Supported the renovation of the Kapan History Museum 

◼ Provided garbage trucks for Kapan community

◼ Supported the purchase of X-Ray generators for the Medical Center in Kapan 

◼ Opened a new kindergarten in Geghanush

◼ Purchased and transferred  to the Ministry of Health of the Kyrgyz Republic PCR thermocycler and test kits on 

COVID-19 as a humanitarian aid

◼ Purchased a reanimation mobile and 10 oxygen concentrators for the Chatkal region

◼ Provided 10 tons of flour to needy people in Chatkal to help alleviate difficulties in the delivery and lack of food 

products in region due to quarantine regime as well as 1 ton of disinfectant to prevent COVID-19 outbreak

◼ Hosted wool craft training for community women to launch a small business project in future

◼ Presented gifts to widows on International Women`s Day and orphans on International Children`s day

Kapan

Kyrgyz Republic

◼ Ongoing community support for COVID-19 measures

◼ Opening a music and art school in Kapan

◼ Development programs of border settlements of Kapan community

◼ Continued efforts to improve infrastructure including road construction

◼ Chaarat Cup tournament (three main local sports are sponsored in Chatkal)

Chaarat 2021 Plan

Tree planting initiative

Welcome gifts to children

ESG

Please visit our ESG section online to view our ongoing activities (https://www.chaarat.com/esg-sustainability/)

https://www.chaarat.com/esg-sustainability/
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Kapan – 2020/2021 Activities

Ongoing engagement with our communities to ensure strong development and relationships

⚫ COVID-19 response

◼ COVID-19 prevention measures implemented since February 2020. Continuing to follow best practice to 
prevent our employees contracting or spreading COVID-19

◼ Incident rates dropped in both countries during Q1 but are now starting to peak again as societal 
precautions lessen and new variants cases are increasing. This had no impact on our operations to date 
where strict COVID 19 protocols remain in place

⚫ Safety

◼ The lost time injury frequency rate of Kapan has been very low since Chaarat took ownership with 0.37 
in 2020 and 0.39 in 2019

◼ One fatality occurred in early March (person walking over ore pass), neglecting basic general safety 
practices and behavioral safety principals

◼ More safety awareness trainings have been initiated and the corporate safety policy reemphasised to 
prevent such cases from happening in the future

⚫ Environmental

◼ No environmental incidents since Chaarat ownership

◼ Improvements to the tailing's facility stabilisation well under way

◼ Ongoing environmental initiatives such as tree planting in the region

⚫ Hostilities in the region

◼ Military action started in the Nagorno-Karabah region in September 2020, 150km away from site

◼ Peace deal signed in November 2020 between Armenia and Azerbaijan led to stabilisation in country 
resuming sooner than expected

◼ Situation is stable and life is back to normal now

Site hygiene/sanitary measures

Awareness for safety

Tree planting initiative
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Kapan – 2020 Operating Metrics

Positive results despite the global pandemic and impact of hostilities in the region

KEY OPERATIONAL PARAMETERS COMMENTS

1) Gold equivalent production up 3% to 58,178 
gold equivalent ounces (“oz”) from 56,513 oz 
in 2019 and above the 2020 guidance of 
55,000 oz (+6%) due to improved grades in 
Q4 2020 and more third-party ore treated 
than budgeted.

2) Mine schedule and shift changes were made 
to mining in Q4 to adjust for the number of 
people called up for military service. Lower 
tonnes were mined but with higher grade.

3) Higher degrees of oxidation and pyrite levels 
in the areas mined in H2 impacted mill 
performance. Mineralogy work is being 
conducted to identify improved ways of 
treating this type of material going forward.

1. excluding third party ore, 2019 number based on 2020 price assumptions
2. AISC excluding TC/RC, others of c. USD 150/oz, including sustaining capex

Units 2020 2019 Delta

Kapan Ore Mined tonnes 684,156 678,382 +0.8%

Mine Head Grade AuEq g/t 3.03 2.93 +3%

Total Milled tonnes 744,705 742,402 +0.3%

Kapan Mill Throughput tonnes 676,867 733,859 -7.8%

Third-party ore treated tonnes 67,838 8,543 +694%

AuEq production oz 58,178 56,513 +3%

Incl. Third-party ore of AuEq (oz) 5,512 650 +748%

Kapan ore recovery AuEq % 79.9 81.4 -1.8%

AISC(2) USD/oz 1,034 1,040 -0.6%

Realised Gold Price USD/oz 1,773 1,413 +25.5%
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Kapan – Q1 2021 Operating Metrics

Q1 performance positively impacted by third-party treatments and high price environment especially for Au and Cu

KEY OPERATIONAL PARAMETERS COMMENTS

1) Gold equivalent production of 16,174 gold 
equivalent ounces (“oz”)1 above budget. This 
represents a 21% increase on Q1 2020 
(13,353 oz) as a result of significant Third-
party ore treatment and improved grade.

2) Contained AuEq in own ore was 12,382 oz in 
Q1 2021 vs 13,353 in Q1 2020 (-7%). Tonnes
were down year over year by 16%, but grade 
improved 11% due to mining changes to 
reduce dilution.

3) All-in-sustaining cost (“AISC”)2 of USD1,024 
/oz was also improved compared to Q1 2020 
(USD1,074 /oz, -5%) due to further efficiency 
gains realised in the milling circuit.

1. incl. third party ore, , 2020 number based on 2021 price assumptions
2. AISC excluding TC/RC, others of c. USD 133/oz, including sustaining capex

Units Q1 2021 Q1 2020 Delta

Kapan Ore Mined tonnes 149,102 178,144 -16%

Mine Head Grade AuEq g/t 3.25 2.94 +11%

Total Milled tonnes 180,507 175,948 +3%

Kapan Mill Throughput tonnes 146,482 175,948 -17%

Third-party ore treated tonnes 34,025 0

AuEq production oz 16,174 13,353 +21%

Incl. Third-party ore of AuEq (oz) 3,792 0

Kapan ore recovery AuEq % 79.8 79.6 0%

AISC(2) USD/oz 1,024 1,074 -5%

Realised Gold Price USD/oz 1,762 1,565 +13%
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Kapan Upside Potential
East Flank Extension Chaarat Operations

Exploration commencing in Q2 to define resource and reserve and provide scoping for expansion 

requirements

East Flank Potential

1. The potential quantity and grade is based on a management estimate and is conceptual in nature with insufficient exploration to estimate a Mineral Resource and that it is uncertain if further exploration will result in the estimation of a Mineral Resource

The updated Target Exploration Estimate of the East Flank target area of the Kapan project was prepared Chaarat technical staff under the supervision of Mr. Joe Hirst, B.Sc. (hons), M.Sc., EurGeol. CGeol.

East Flank

• Management has identified an adjacent area to the existing mine from a review of the historical database (62 holes, 22km of drilling)

• The East Flank requires further definition drilling to provide a JORC compliant resource for mine planning purposes (conversion to reserve)

• Initial timeline to implementation is approx. 2 years

Existing mine

Advanced Exploration Target 1

Part of Existing 

Kapan Resources

Development c. $1-2m2021/22

Timeline Cost

Equipment c. $3-5m2022

Resource 

definition
c. $3m2021

Chaarat estimate

Advanced 

Exploration 

Target 1

c. 5.0 – 6.0 Mt 

@ 2.2 – 2.6 g/t 

AuEq
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Tulkubash – Construction Update

Project on track for fast ramp in Q2 due to work 
completed in 2020 and Q1 2021

⚫ Limited construction activities in 2020 due to the COVID equipment 

and people moving challenges

⚫ Activities completed to enable a quick resumption of construction 

work after the winter period in 2021:

◼ Completion of additional 80 bed temporary construction camp facilities
◼ Continuation of ore haul road and platforms construction
◼ Construction of bridge (from concrete culverts) over Kumbeltash stream
◼ Finalisation of Issued for Construction (IFC) Detailed Design Drawings for 

heap leach facility (“HLF”) 
◼ Tree cutting in Dry Valley (HLF and process facilities)
◼ Partial delivery of Phase 1 of shift camp
◼ Delivery and storage of waste-water treatment plant (“WWTP”)

⚫ An Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (“ESIA”) update 

has been completed to show the progress that has been done 

since the last ESIA in 2017 

⚫ The Bankable Feasibility Study update will be released in the 

coming weeks and provide a full update on the project parameters

⚫ Project financing workstreams are on track to close on the debt 
financing in H1 2021
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Tulkubash and Kyzyltash 2021 Exploration Programme

2021 Exploration project designed to extend mine life and determine the 
further broad area potential of the license area

Exploration potential

◼ Further definition drilling of the current 

resource to convert additional inferred 

and unclassified mineralisation to 

measured and Indicated 

– Part of 2021 Drill programme has been 

designed to perform infill drilling on the 

Mid and East Pit areas to reduce 

spacing in deeper areas

– In addition to infill drilling, the 2021 

Exploration programme will target 

additional high potential areas to the 

NE (along Strike) of the existing 

Tulkubash deposit

◼ Kyzyltash drilling programme is targeted 

to return the required amount of core for 

testing several metallurgical processing 

routes for a preferred processing method 

decision by year end

◼ Budgeted 4,500 meters of infill and 

exploration drilling and 9,500 meters of 

trenching

Kyzyltash
drilling

Tulkubash
GeoTech Drilling

Mid Resource 
upgrade

East Resource 
upgrade

2021 Exploration Areas

Karator Exploration
area

Ishakuldy
Exploration
area



Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited 17

Financial Update
Chris Eger – CFO

Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited
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Selected Financial Results
Robust Operating Performance

Kapan

▪ Continued strong progress in increasing operating 

metrics

▪ Filling excess mill capacity through third-party ore 

treatment

▪ EBITDA growth year over year as a result of better 

commodity price environment as well as enhanced 

operating metrics

▪ On track to meet production guidance for year

Group Activity

▪ Robust financial performance in 2020 versus 2019 as  

result of strong results from Kapan and reduction in 

operating cost at corporate level

▪ Stable capital expenditure from both Kapan and 

Tulkubash operations

▪ Active management in reduction of Debt levels

Comments
Actual Actual Delta

%
Actual Actual Delta

%
Q1 2021 Q1 2020 FY 2020 FY 2019

Kapan1

Physicals

Ore Mined T 149,102 178,144 -16% 684,156 678,382 1%

Mine Head Grade T 3.25 2.94 11% 3.03 2.93 3%

3rd Party treated T 34,025 - 100% 67,838 8,543 694%

AuEq recoveries % 79.8 79.6 0% 79.9 81.4 -1.8%

AuEq Production AuEq oz 16,174 13,353 21% 58,178 56,513 3%

Financial

Revenue USDk 75,994 68,088 12%

EBITDA USDk 6,877 1,962 251% 19,429 12,674 54%

AISC USD/oz 1,024 1,074 -5% 1,034 1,040 -1%

Capex USDk 987 1,820 -46% 7,266 4,523 61%

Group Financials1

Financial

Revenue USDk 75,994 68,088 12%

Operating profit/(loss) USDk 1,895 (18,422) -110%

EBITDA USDk 9,303 (12,780) -173%

Adjusted EBITDA USDk 13,570 (2,379) -670%

Capex USDk 17,268 18,653 -7%

External Debt2 USDk 70,499 77,212 -9%

1. Percentage changes and numbers may differ from previous pages due to rounding

2. Excl. accrued interest
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Corporate Finance Update
Proactive Management of Capital Structure Financial Overview

Consolidated Net Debt Profile (Q1 2021)1

Units Value Maturity

Kapan Loan Facility USD k 26,000 02/2023

2021 Convertible Bond2 USD k 19,680 10/2021

Total Debt USD k 45,680

Net debt USD k 12,000

2020 Activities

▪ Equity – USD13.8 million raise in April 2020

▪ Debt

▪ USD 6.3 million in borrowings reduced with equity raise

▪ USD 22 million facility extended at lower cost and refinanced with Labro

▪ Reduced Kapan loan facility by USD 8 million

2021 Activities

▪ Equity – USD 52 million raise in February 2021

▪ Debt Reduction

▪ USD 22.2 million debt to equity conversion of the Labro Loan

▪ USD 2 million repayment of the Kapan loan

Despite the COVID-19 environment Chaarat has made substantial progress to optimize the capital structure

Capital Achievements

Kapan Senior Debt Loan – will be reduced further by USD7.5 million in 2021 with potential to refinance as Kapan is a stable production asset

2021 Convertible Bond - convertible to equity at maturity in Q3 2021 (~36.5p strike price) or refinancable or repayable in cash

Tulkubash project finance expect to close in H1 2022 expected to add USD80 million of debt in next two years at competitive terms

Chaarat continues to evaluate capital opportunities to either refinance existing financing facilities and/or reduce its overall cost of capital 

Outlook

1. As of 30th March 2021

2. Excl. accrued interest
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Chaarat Upside Potential

Sources: Broker reports, Thomson Eikon as of 10 January 2021 

*Broker NAV is calculated using average asset NAVs of latest broker research, shares diluted with convertible bond to equity and USD:GBP 1.30

▪ Kapan mine life extension, East Flank development and 

free cash flow growth

▪ Tulkubash reserve and resource base growing, with 

construction plan on track 

▪ Significant Kyzyltash resource supports long-term growth 

through staged development

▪ Actively advancing pipeline of M&A targets

Reasons why Chaarat Could Re-Rate

Brokers Estimate the Fair Value of the Stock at an 
Average 115% Premium to a GBp 27 Trading Price

Significant potential share price upside implied by broker consensus NAV estimates

US$m

170 170170

290

150
32

(50)

50

150

250

350

450

550

650

Kapan Tulkubash Kyzyltash Cash, debt & G&A
adjustments

Total NAV

Broker NAV* Implies Undervaluation

Implied

58p

Date Broker Rating
Target price

(GBp)

Premium to 27p 

price (%)

26-Apr-21 Buy 60 122%

26-Apr-21 Buy 49 82%

26-Apr-21 Buy 57 111%

11-Feb-21 Buy 65 141%

Average 58 115%

578
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Summary
Artem Volynets – CEO

Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited
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Upcoming Milestones

• Tulkubash updated BFS and ESIA (incorporating drilling to date and 

updated pricing environment)

Updated 
Bankable 

Documents

Coming 
weeks

• Complete Project Financing and commence full scale construction of 

Tulkubash

Tulkubash 
Project 

Financing
H1 2021

• Will continue to reduce debt profile - ~$8m by year end 

• Refinance existing debts and reduce cost of capital
Corporate Ongoing

Clear Near Term Accretive Milestones For Further Development of Chaarat 

• Start of East Flank exploration in Q2 2021 with first ore targeted in 

late 2022
Kapan H1 2021

• Results of Metallurgical Testwork

• Decision on optimal processing route

Kyzyltash H2 2021
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Q&A

Chaarat Gold Holdings Limited
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Investor Relations

Contact:

Patrick Henze

VP Corporate Development & Investor Relations

+44 (0) 20 7499 2612
patrick.henze@chaarat.com

https://www.chaarat.com/

https://twitter.com/ChaaratG

https://www.linkedin.com/company/chaarat-gold-holdings-limited/

mailto:patrick.henze@chaarat.com
https://www.chaarat.com/
https://twitter.com/ChaaratG
https://www.linkedin.com/company/chaarat-gold-holdings-limited/
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